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1 Q. What is your name and business address? 

2 A. Jeff Klock, 3450 N. Rock Rd. Suite 601, Wichita, KS 67226. 

3 Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 
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4 A. I'm employed by the Conservation Division of the Kansas Corporation Commission as 

5 Supervisor of District #2. 

6 Q. How long have you been employed by the KCC? 

7 A. Since April 1995. 

8 Q. Have you previously testified before this Commission? 

9 A. Yes. I have testified as an expert witness on numerous occasions. 

10 Q. Please describe your educational background and work experience. 

11 A. I received my Bachelor of Science degree in Geology from Wichita State University in 

12 1990. From 1988 to 1990, I worked for F. G. Holl Company as a Geological Technician, 

13 and from 1991 to 1995 I worked for them as a Staff Petroleum Geologist. In April 1995, 

14 I began work for the KCC as an Environmental Geologist II in the Production Department. 

15 In that position, I reviewed and approved Notices of Intent to Drill, Cathodic Protection 

16 Borehole Intent to Drill, New Pool Applications, Commingling Applications, and 

17 Enhanced Recovery Project Certification. In October 2001, I started working for the 

18 District 2 field office as an Environmental Geologist II. My responsibilities in that position 

19 included assisting in the planning and coordination of district field investigations, spill 

20 control and clean-up activities, and overseeing contamination sites. That position and my 

21 current position as District 2 Supervisor require that I be a licensed geologist in the State 

22 of Kansas, which I am. I became the District 2 Supervisor on August 27, 2007. 

23 Q. Are you familiar with Docket 18-CONS-3167-CPEN, regarding the Wright #1, and 

24 Docket 17-CONS-3684-CPEN, regarding the Flying J. Geer #2? 

25 A. Yes. I am especially familiar with the K.A.R. 82-3-104 violations. 

26 Q. How are you familiar with this docket? 

27 A. I have overseen Staffs attempts to resolve these matters, dating all the way back to 2014. 

28 WRIGHT #1 

29 Q. The Commission penalized Ben Giles ("Operator") for a violation of K.A.R. 82-3-104 

30 at the Wright #1. What was problematic about Operator's actions at the Wright #1? 

2 



Direct Testimony 
Prepared by Jeff Klock 

Docket No. I 8-CONS-3167-CPEN & 
17-CONS-3684-CPEN et al. (consolidated) 

1 A. Operator allowed the well to sit as a raw borehole, for an extended period of time, 

2 constituting a threat to fresh and usable water. 

3 Q. On June 23, 2014, Operator filed for an exception to the Table I surface casing 

4 requirements as part of his request to washdown, i.e. re-drill, the Wright #1. That 

5 exception request is attached as Exhibit B to the Commission's Penalty Order. Why 

6 would such an exception be necessary? 

7 A. Under Table I, the minimum amount of casing to be set in Butler County is 200 feet for 

8 protecting all fresh and usable water. The well plugging record for the Wright #1 stated 

9 there was only 130 feet of surface casing set, therefore Mr. Giles was asking to be able to 

10 use that casing and perform additional cementing down to 200 feet, to ensure all waters 

11 were protected. 

12 Q. Do you have any concerns with Operator's June 23, 2014, Table I surface casing 

13 exception request? 

14 A. No. In fact, I was contacted on Tuesday, July 8, 2014, by Operator's own field staff, who 

15 informed me that after excavating the well the 8 5/8" casing was hung in the well, not 

16 cemented in place, and that the 8 5/8" casing was inside a larger diameter casing, which 

17 they estimated to be 15 inches in diameter. 

18 Q. Did anyone from Commission Staff conduct an inspection on July 8, 2014? 

19 A. No. Operator's own field staff did this inspection, and the information was passed on to 

20 the KCC. 

21 Q. Did the discovery of un-cemented pipe affect Operator's requirements to perform 

22 additional cementing? 

23 A. Yes. Based upon Operator's July 8, 2014, inspection, Staff processed Operator's intent to 

24 drill and simultaneously granted Operator's Table I surface casing exception request, but 

25 stipulating that Operator must cement the 130 feet of 8 5/8" casing in place prior to starting 

26 the wash down and perform additional cementing from 250 feet back to surface. The Notice 

27 oflntent to Drill is attached as Exhibit A to the Commission's Penalty Order. 

28 Q. What is the base of fresh and usable water at the Wright #1 location? 

29 A. I have not done a hydrology study of this location, but the Table 1 surface casing 

30 requirements to protect all fresh and usable water were issued by Commission order dated 

31 August 1, 1991, Docket No. 34,780-C (C-1825). The Commission, along with the Oil and 
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1 Gas Advisory Committee, has reviewed Table 1 to ensure the protection of all fresh and 

2 usable waters of the State of Kansas. Operator stated on his July 9, 2014, Notice oflntent 

3 to Drill, which is attached as Exhibit A to the Commission's Penalty Order, that the bottom 

4 of fresh water is 100 feet and the base of usable water is 180 feet. The KCC Production 

5 Department reviews and processes the intents and Table I exceptions. It was noted on 

6 Staffs letter granting the Table I exception, which is attached as Exhibit C to the 

7 Commission's Penalty Order, that the deepest water well ofrecord within one mile of the 

8 proposed location was 140 feet. 

9 Q. When did Operator call in his spud for the Wright #1? 

10 A. July 14, 2014. Attached as Exhibit 1 is the District #2 call sheet indicating the date and 

11 time Operator called in the spud. 

12 Q. Prior to July 15, 2015, were you or your staff aware that Operator decided to pull the 

13 8 5/8" casing out of the well and move his equipment of the wellbore? 

14 A. No. Staff assumed Operator had followed the requirements of his Table I exception. 

15 Q. When did you become aware that Operator had not followed the requirements of his 

16 Table I exception? 

17 A. Not until July 15, 2015, when Operator re-filed a Notice of Intent to Drill for the Wright 

18 #1 OWWO, and explained in a cover letter, which is attached as Exhibit D to the 

19 Commission's Penalty Order, that he had pulled the casing out. The cover letter stated that 

20 Operator felt his equipment was not powerful enough to handle this large of a hole, that he 

21 wanted to use a rotary rig, and that he did not have a rotary available to him until he decided 

22 to wash down his McCulloch #12 SWD. He stated that he would be setting 200 feet of new 

23 surface casing on the Wright #1, and cementing it to surface. He also stated that C & G 

24 Drilling Inc. would be doing the work on the Wright # 1, the same entity that worked on 

25 the McCulloch #12 SWD. 

26 Q. What is the difference between Operator's equipment and a rotary rig? 

27 A. Operator owns service rigs. Service rigs are mobile units used to perform maintenance on 

28 wells and plugging operations. Rotary drilling rigs are much larger, more powerful, and 

29 sit on a substructure or sturdy platform upon which the den-ick is erected. Rotary rigs are 

30 used to drill wells and not to perform routine maintenance. 
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1 Q. After Operator filed his July 15, 2015, Notice of Intent to Drill, did Staff conduct an 

2 inspection? 

3 A. Yes. Jonathan Hill performed an inspection on July 16, 2015. The pictures from that 

4 inspection are attached to the Commission's Penalty Order as Exhibit E. 

5 Q. Upon Staff's July 16, 2015, inspection, did you then have concerns about the Wright 

6 #1 posing a pollution threat? 

7 A. Yes. When Mr. Hill performed his inspection, he found that contrary to what Operator 

8 had reported on July 8, 2014, there was no 15-inch casing in the wellbore, but instead 

9 some large 24-inch pipe. The original driller's logs from 1949 did not indicate that any 

10 24-inch casing had been used in the drilling operation. It has been my experience with 

11 these old cable tool holes that 24-inch casing is typically a piece of drive pipe used for 

12 stabilization at the surface only and is not cemented in or set very deep. Mr. Hill also 

13 tagged the fluid in the wellbore and found it to be 25 feet from surface. It became 

14 apparent that the Wright #1 OWWO was sitting as a raw borehole. Mr. Giles should have 

15 been fully aware as an oil and gas operator that leaving the Wright sitting like this was a 

16 violation ofKCC rules and regulations, specifically K.A.R. 82-3-104. 

17 Q. Was this a violation of K.A.R. 82-3-104 because Mr. Giles failed to case and cement 

18 a production string in the Wright #1 while it was being drilled? 

19 A. No. It was a violation of K.A.R. 82-3-104 because Mr. Giles walked away from it for 

20 over a year after digging it up, pulling the 8 5/8" casing out of it, and placing a scrap of 

21 plywood over the top. Mr. Giles did not case or seal off the well as instructed and 

22 approved by the Director in his exception letter dated July 9, 2014. 

23 Q. Did you speak to Operator about this violation? 

24 A. Yes. In fact, Staff requested that Mr. Giles meet with Staff due to his numerous 

25 compliance violations he had at the time. 

26 Q. Did that meeting take place? 

27 A. Yes. We met on September 21, 2015, and Mr. Giles and his counsel Mr. Schlatter were 

28 both present. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a list of violations of which Staff was aware on 

29 September 21, 2015, which was provided to Mr. Giles and his counsel at the meeting. 

30 The list includes the violation at the Wright #1. 

31 Q. Did you discuss the Wright #1 at the meeting? 
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1 A. Yes. I told them at the meeting that the number one issue Staff had on the list was the 

2 Wright #1, and that Staff viewed this as a raw borehole. Mr. Giles stated he was aware of 

3 the large diameter pipe in the well, and that his staff had placed another short piece down 

4 in the ground to extend it back to surface. We told him that the fluid level was at 25 feet, 

5 which his staff had to be aware of since you could clearly see the fluid standing in the 

6 well bore. 

7 Q. At the meeting, did Operator argue that the Wright #1 was not a raw borehole? 

8 A. No. 

9 Q. At the meeting, did you tell Operator what Staff was requiring regarding the setting 

10 and cementing of casing? 

11 A. Yes. I told Mr. Giles that regardless of whether he elected to complete the well or plug it, 

12 he would be required to set and cement surface casing to protect fresh and usable water. 

13 He said he understood the surface casing requirements, and that his plan was to complete 

14 the well. He stated that he planned to use a larger surface casing than 8 5/8" due to the 

15 size of the hole at surface. 

16 Q. At the meeting, was Staff prepared to enter into a compliance agreement regarding 

17 the compliance issues identified in your Exhibit 2, including the Wright #1? 

18 A. Yes, but Mr. Giles and Mr. Schlatter asked if they could instead review the spreadsheet 

19 and see if they could provide a timeline for solutions to the compliance issues. 

20 Q. Did Operator provide Staff with a timeframe for resolving the compliance issues? 

21 A. Yes. On October 19, 2015, Mr. Schlatter provided Staff with a spreadsheet showing 

22 corrective action that Mr. Giles would take, which is attached as Klock Exhibit 3. Again 

23 Operator stated, in the spreadsheet, that the Wright #1 would be completed after the 

24 McCulloch # 12 was completed. 

25 Q. When was the McCulloch #12 completed? 

26 A. The production casing was cemented in place on September 13, 2015, according to 

27 cement tickets. Operator's Well Completion Report states the well was completed 

28 October 27, 2015. 

29 Q. Did C & G Drilling then move its rotary rig over to the Wright #1, as Operator 

30 indicated it would in its July 15, 2015, cover letter on its Intent to Drill? 

31 A. No. 
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2 A. Less than one-half mile. There are lease roads connecting the McCulloch and Wright. 

3 Q. Where did C & G Drilling move instead? 

4 A. Mr. Giles permitted a new well on the McCulloch lease, and C & G Drilling instead 

5 moved over to the McCulloch #2A, spudding that well on November 9, 2015. 

6 Q. Was the McCulloch #2A a brand new well? 

7 A. Yes. 

8 Q. Was it on the compliance list you provided to Operator at the September 21, 2015, 

9 meeting? 

10 A. No. 

11 Q. Did Operator ever use C & G Drilling on the Wright #1? 

12 A. No. 

13 Q. Did Operator ever move a rotary rig over the Wright #1? 

14 A. No. He moved his own equipment over the well. 

15 Q. When did Operator move his own equipment over the well? 

16 A. Not until August 26, 2016, according to his Well Completion report. That is over eleven 

17 months after the September 21, 2015, meeting, in which Staff identified the Wright #1 as 

18 its biggest compliance issue with Mr. Giles. That is also over two years since Mr. Giles 

19 dug the well up, pulled out the 8 5/8" casing, and placed the scrap wood on top of the 

20 casing, leaving it as a raw borehole. 

21 Q. Did Operator complete the well between August 26, 2016, and the date the 

22 Commission issued its Penalty Order on October 12, 2017? 

23 A. No. 

24 Q. In your experience, how long would it have taken a rotary rig to drill and complete 

25 the Wright #1? 

26 A. Four, maybe five days. 

27 Q. When did Operator complete the Wright #1? 

28 A. Sometime after the Commission's October 12, 2017, Penalty Order was issued. I do not 

29 know when exactly because he still has not filed a correct Well Completion Report 

30 reflecting the setting of the production casing with cement tickets. From Mr. Hill's field 

31 reports, I believe he cemented the production casing in November 2017. 
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1 Q. Why did it take Operator so long to wash down and complete this well? 

2 A. As Mr. Giles stated in his July 15, 2015, cover letter attached to his Notice oflntent to 

3 Drill, his equipment was not big enough or powerful enough to timely do the job. Mostly, 

4 though, the biggest factor was that Mr. Giles did not continuously work on the well. Mr. 

5 Hill's pre-filed testimony and field reports show that weeks would go by without any 

6 work being performed on the well. 

7 Q. Did Staff communicate with Operator regarding the Wright #1 well between August 

8 26, 2016, when Operator moved his own equipment over the well, and October 12, 

9 2017, when the Commission issued its Penalty Order? 

10 A. Yes. Most significantly, Staff sent the June 26, 201 7, Notice of Violation letter, attached 

11 to the Commission's Penalty Order as Exhibit K, stating the well was in violation of 

12 K.A.R. 82-3-104, and giving Operator until July 26, 2017, to either complete the well 

13 with production casing set and cemented to the producing formation, or to plug the well. 

14 Q. What happened after Staff sent the Notice of Violation letter? 

15 A. On July 13, 2017, Mr. Schlatter emailed me requesting more time to comply, which Staff 

16 denied, as demonstrated by my attached Exhibit 4. As I stated in that email, Staff 

17 believed it had been more than generous with the time allowed to recomplete the well. 

18 Q. Did Operator complete the Wright #1 by Staff's July 26, 2017, deadline? 

19 A. No, which is why Staff recommended a penalty. Mr. Giles had allowed the Wright #1 to 

20 sit as a raw borehole for years, failed to meet Staff deadlines, did not comply with Staffs 

21 repeated requests to remedy the situation, and did not take the actions he said he would. 

22 Q. What is the current status of the Wright #1? 

23 A. After the Commission issued its Penalty Order, Mr. Giles finally completed the well. He 

24 filed a temporary abandonment application on January 29, 2018, and Staff approved it 

25 the same day. 

26 Q. Does Staff have a recommendation regarding the Penalty Order in Docket 18-

27 CONS-3167-CPEN, as it pertains to a violation ofK.A.R. 82-3-104 at the Wright 

28 #1? 

29 A. Yes. The Penalty Order, as it pertains to the violation of K.A.R. 82-3-104, should be 

30 affirmed in full. Few operators have so brazenly delayed complying with clear Staff 

31 directives regarding a matter that clearly constituted a threat to fresh and usable water. 
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2 Q. The Commission penalized Operator for a violation of K.A.R. 82-3-104 at the Geer 

3 #2. What was problematic about Operator's actions at the Geer #2? 

4 A. Operator has repeatedly failed to provide Staff the opportunity to confirm the well is cased 

5 and sealed off in a manner that protects water resources, especially by failing to allow Staff 

6 an opportunity to witness cementing of the casing and by failing to allow Staff to witness 

7 bond log work. 

8 Q. What is the history of the Geer #2? 

9 A. The well was originally drilled 1963 and then plugged in 1988. Mr. Giles sought to 

10 washdown, i.e. re-drill, the well. The well was originally completed with 130 feet of 

11 surface casing. 

12 Q. When did Operator seek to washdown the well? 

13 A. Mr. Giles filed this Notice of Intent to drill, along with a cover letter, on May 10, 2013. 

14 The Notice of Intent is attached to the Commission's Penalty Order as Exhibit 1, and the 

15 cover letter is attached to the Commission's Penalty Order as Exhibit 2. 

16 Q. In the cover letter, Operator states he is requesting an exception to the 200 feet of 

1 7 surface casing requirement. What does that mean? 

18 A. As originally drilled, the well only had 130 feet of surface casing, but under Table 1, the 

19 well needs 200 feet of surface casing. So Mr. Giles sought an exception, so that he could 

20 instead cement the top 200 feet of production casing in place. 

21 Q. Was Operator's request for an exception to Table 1 granted? 

22 A. Yes. It was granted pursuant to the letter attached to the Commission's Penalty Order as 

23 Exhibit 3. The letter had the following stipulations. First, that upon completion of the well, 

24 the production or long-string casing nearest the formation wall must be immediately 

25 cemented from a depth of at least 250 feet back to surface. Second, that the KCC District 

26 2 office be notified prior to spudding the well and one day before cementing the longstring 

27 so that they may have the opportunity to witness the procedure. 

28 Q. Why did Staff ask that the production casing be cemented from 250 feet back to 

29 surface, instead of the 200 feet Operator proposed? 

30 A. Essentially we are pre-plugging the backside and meeting the Alternate II casmg 

31 requirements by cementing the production casing from 250 feet to surface. When a well is 
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1 plugged, we start our surface plug 50 feet below the bottom of the surface casing. For wells 

2 with 200 feet of surface casing set, we would start our surface plug at 250 feet, therefore 

3 when this well gets plugged in the future the plugging requirement on the backside of the 

4 production casing have already been met. Cementing from 200 feet back to surface would 

5 not meet the plugging requirement. 

6 Q. Did Operator call in the spud? 

7 A. Yes, on June 11, 2013. 

8 Q. Did Operator call in the cementing of the longstring casing? 

9 A. He did not, in violation of the Table 1 exception granted by Staff. 

10 Q. In Operator's request for hearing, Paragraph 7, he states that he "cannot recall a 

11 single occasion when Staff has come to the site of one of his wells to witness the 

12 cementing-in of the long string casing." Can you explain when Staff requires cement 

13 work to be witnessed? 

14 A. Yes. Staff does not typically require that they be onsite for routine cementing of a 

15 production or longstring casing, that is, cement work to isolate producing zones downhole. 

16 That, however, is not what was happening here. What Staff needed to be onsite for in this 

17 case was to witness the cementing from 250 feet back to surface to ensure the protection 

18 of all fresh and usable water, and that Operator complied with his Table 1 exception 

19 requirement. 

20 Q. How often does District #2 Staff do this kind of witnessing? 

21 A. Not very often, because the situation rarely arises. Since January 1, 2016, we have received 

22 16 spud calls on workovers and only two of those had an attached letter granting an 

23 exception to Table 1. Of those two, one was a dry hole plugged per KCC rules and KCC 

24 District 2 requirements. The other well was in Cowley County. In that situation, the 

25 operator appropriately contacted the District 2 Office and scheduled a time for Staff to be 

26 on site so the remedial cement work could be witnessed. A copy of Staffs field report in 

27 that case is attached as my Exhibit 5, to show how our Staff documented the work. 

28 Q. At Paragraph 6 of Operator's Request for Hearing, he stated that the Geer #2 was 

29 completed November 20, 2013. Is statement that true? 
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1 A. Absolutely not. As Consolidated Oil Well Services' s cement ticket attached to the 

2 Commission's Penalty Order as Exhibit 4 indicates, Operator did not do any cementing 

3 until July 23, 2014, over one year from the spud date. 

4 Q. Why did it take Operator over one year before he cemented the production casing? 

5 A. I believe Mr. Giles did not continuously work on the well from the time of spud, same as 

6 with the Wright #1. 

7 Q. So Operator did not contact the District #2 office prior to July 23, 2014, to report that 

8 he would be cementing the production string from 250 feet back to surface on that 

9 day? 

10 A. Again, he did not, in violation of the Table 1 exception granted by Staff. 

11 Q. Did Operator file a Well Completion Report for the Geer #2? 

12 A. Yes. Operator filed a Well Completion Report on January 29, 2014, attached as my Exhibit 

13 6. After Jonathan Hill visited the lease March 31, 2015, and after further research, we 

14 realized the completion report as submitted did not comply with our rules and regulations. 

15 We could not tell, based upon the submitted data, how the well had been sufficiently 

16 completed pursuant to Commission regulations. 

17 Q. During Mr. Hill's lease inspection, what was the status of the Geer #2? 

18 A. It was inactive, shut-in with tubing and rods, with no lease infrastructure such as a tank 

19 battery, electrical lines, or lead lines. He found the same during his September 3, 2015, 

20 inspection, which is part of his testimony. 

21 Q. Was the Geer #2 discussed during your September 21, 2015, meeting with Operator? 

22 A. Yes. As my Exhibit 2 demonstrates, the Flying J Geer #2 OWWO was shown to be 

23 inactive, no casing or perforation information on the ACO-1, no cement tickets, well given 

24 a Table 1 exception, but no witnessed Alternate II cementing as required. 

25 Q. What was the compliance action needed? 

26 A. Since the well was sitting inactive, a Temporary Abandonment (CP-111) Application was 

27 required, along with a complete Well Completion Report. 

28 Q. You stated earlier that at the September 21, 2015, meeting, Mr. Giles and Mr. 

29 Schlatter asked to review the Exhibit 2 spreadsheet to provide a timeline for 

30 solutions. Did they do that for the Geer? 
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1 A. Yes. As demonstrated by Mr. Schlatter's responsive spreadsheet (Exhibit 3), Mr. Giles 

2 stated that the well needed to either be returned to production or have a temporary 

3 abandonment application on file. He also said the well needed a corrected ACO-1 with 

4 casing information, perforation information, and cement tickets. He stated the corrective 

5 action would be to file the ACO-1 October 16, 2015, and that the well would be running 

6 within 30 days, and that he was waiting on electrician to install lines. 

7 Q. Did Operator ever bring the well into production? 

8 A. No. 

9 Q. Did Staff send Operator a Notice of Violation Letter regarding the filing of a 

10 Temporary Abandonment form on October 19, 2016? 

11 A. Yes. 

12 Q. At Paragraph 8 of Operator's Request for Hearing, Operator states he does not 

13 recall receiving a Notice of Violation letter on or about October 19, 2016. To your 

14 knowledge, did Operator receive the Notice of Violation letter? 

15 A. Yes. I know for a fact that he did, along with nine others. On November 18, 2016, Mrs. 

16 Giles hand-delivered ten Notice of Violation letters to me personally at the District 2 

17 Office. Each letter had "To Jon Hill" handwritten on it, with a hand written note at the 

18 bottom of each letter. At the bottom of the Notice of Violation for the Geer #2 there was 

19 a handwritten note that said, "TA filed 11-18-16." Mrs. Giles insisted that I date stamp 

20 the letter, so I did and made a copy for her to return to Mr. Giles, attached to my 

21 testimony as Exhibit 7. 

22 Q. Did Staff placed three conditions on approving Staff approving a temporary 

23 abandonment application for the Geer #2? 

24 A. Yes. 

25 Q. What were those conditions? 

26 A. First, Staff required a revised Well Completion Repo1i. Mr. Giles's temporary 

27 abandonment application filed on November 18, 2016, contained the first completion 

28 information Staff had seen for the well. Staff had been waiting on a complete Well 

29 Completion Report for over a year from our September 21, 2015 meeting. With nothing 

30 on record to verify the well construction, Staff was not willing to approve an application. 

12 



Direct Testimony 
Prepared by Jeff Klock 

Docket No. l 8-CONS-3167-CPEN & 
l 7-CONS-3684-CPEN et al. (consolidated) 

1 Second, Staff required a cement ticket furnishing evidence cement was circulated to 

2 surface. Without such a ticket, Staff had no evidence that Mr. Giles had done the 

3 remedial cement work required under his exception letter. On January 13, 2017, Mr. 

4 Schlatter submitted an updated Well Completion Report, including a cement ticket from 

5 Consolidated Oil Well Services, which attached to my testimony as Exhibit 8. Nothing 

6 documented on the cement ticket demonstrates that Mr. Giles performed the required 

7 remedial cement work from 250 feet to surface. In an attempt to make this cement ticket 

8 reflect that he had done the remedial cement work he took the cement ticket to 

9 Consolidated Oil Well Services and apparently the field personnel that had been onsite 

10 during the work wrote, "cement did circulate approx. 4 bbl to pit." (Klock Exhibit 9).This 

11 does not change the fact that 150 sacks of cement is not enough cement to circulate to 

12 surface given the well construction, as explained in Jonathan Hill's testimony. 

13 Third, a bond log was required to verify Mr. Giles claim that he circulated cement 

14 from bottom to top on the backside of the 4 ½ inch production casing. 

15 Q. How many years after the cement job was this hand-written note made on the 

16 ticket? 

1 7 A. Three years. 

18 Q. What does a cement ticket typically look like when describing a cement job 

19 circulated back to surface? 

20 A. Attached is my Exhibit 10, which is a cement ticket for Mr. Giles on his Ablah SWD. 

21 The Ablah is located approximately two miles away from the Geer #2, and this work was 

22 also done by Consolidated Oil Well Services. In no way am I implying these are identical 

23 job types, or that we should compare these tickets side by side. Rather, this is to show 

24 that the ticket has the notation, "Circulated Cement to Surface, 3 7 bbl." This notation is 

25 confirmed by the ticket noting that the displacement of the casing was 3 7. 96 bbl, and that 

26 because the operator did not want to drill out casing full of cement, they displaced the 

27 cement in the casing down to 1,552 feet, therefore circulating the 37 bbl to surface. This 

28 is typical notation made on a field ticket when cement is circulated to surface. 

29 Q. Have you seen this type of notation, that you see on the Ablah ticket, on other 

30 cement tickets from Consolidated when cement was circulated to surface? 

13 
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1 A. Yes, it is an important thing to document, and other cement companies make the same 

2 notation whenever cement is circulated to surface. 

3 Q. Why did staff request a bond log be run? 

4 A. That is the third condition Mr. Giles states that staff imposed on him. A bond log was 

5 required to verify Mr. Giles claim that he circulated cement from bottom to top on the 

6 backside of the 4 ½ inch production casing. 

7 Q. Did you send Operator a letter with a deadline to get the bond log run? 

8 A. Yes, on April 14, 2017. The letter gave an April 28, 201 7, deadline to get the bond log 

9 run, and required Mr. Giles to notify the District 2 Office so staff could be onsite to 

10 witness the bond long being run. The letter is attached as my Exhibit 11. 

11 Q. Did Mr. Giles notify the District 2 Office prior to running the bond log with a date 

12 and time so staff could be onsite to witness? 

13 A. No. 

14 Q. Does the bond long verify Operator's claim that he circulated cement from bottom 

15 to top on the backside of the 4 ½ inch production casing? 

16 A. No, it does not. It in fact indicates Operator did not perform the Alternate II cementing 

17 required by his Table 1 exception, as described in further detail in Mr. Hill's testimony. 

18 Q. To your knowledge, does Operator still have a valid oil and gas lease covering the 

19 Geer #2? 

20 A. No. Kenton Hupp, President ofIGWT Inc. (KCC License #3167) has contacted me several 

21 times regarding the Geer. Mr. Hupp has stated that he now has the lease. He contacted me 

22 as recently as April 4, 2018, to ask me about the KCC seal on the well. He has stated that 

23 he would like to move forward with his plans on the lease, but is waiting for this matter to 

24 be resolved. 

25 Q. In Operator's request for hearing, he states it is unreasonable, arbitrary, capricious 

26 and entirely unfair for staff to serially request evidence from operator, only to deny 

27 the authenticity and veracity of the evidence, and then request additional evidence at 

28 an even increasing expense to operator. Do you believe Staff has treated Operator in 

29 this manner? 

30 A. No. In fact, it is unreasonable and quite burdensome for Staff to continually have to serially 

31 request information and request compliance from Mr. Giles. The spreadsheet from Staffs 

14 
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1 September 21, 2015, meeting speaks for itself. The reason for that meeting was to set 

2 deadlines for Mr. Giles to get into compliance due to the fact our Staff was dedicating way 

3 too much Staff time and resources in regulating Mr. Giles. Staffs instructions are 

4 reasonable, not hard to understand, and not difficult to follow, yet Mr. Giles continues to 

5 ignore Staff directives. Instead, Mr. Giles has continuously found ways to put off necessary 

6 work for months at a time, then crying foul when penalized. 

7 Q. Does Staff have a recommendation regarding the Penalty Order in Docket 18-CONS-

8 3167-CPEN, as it pertains to a violation of K.A.R. 82-3-104 at the Geer #2? 

9 A. Yes. The Penalty Order should be affirmed. 

10 Q. Does this conclude your testimony as of this date, April 23, 2018? 

11 A. Yes. 

15 
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Jeff Klock 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Jonathan Schlatter <jschlatter@morrislaing.com> 
Thursday, July 13, 2017 5:29 PM 
Jeff Klock 
Jon Myers; Camella Anderson 

Subject: Wright #1 OWWO --- API No.15-015-01211-0002; NE NE SW 32-25-4E, Butler Co 
Penalty_Notice_on_Wright_l.pdf Attachments: 

Jeff, 

Mr. Giles forwarded me your letter dated June 26, 2017 regarding the above-referenced Wright #1. In that letter you 
require that the Wright #1 be completed or plugged by July 26, 2017. As Mr. Giles began drilling down on the well he 
encountered a good deal of oil and shale in the well bore. Upon being made aware of that, you or someone District 2 

staff stated a belief that the well was originally not properly plugged, and advised Mr. Giles that he was required to drill 
down to the original total depth of the well regardless of whether he planned to complete the well or plug the well . 

Mr. Giles has set 204' feet of surface casing, and is currently drilling on the well . He believes he can drill to the original 
total depth and have a completion report filed by July 26, provided no problems are encountered. If, however, there are 
unexpected problems, the deadline date set out in your letter may no longer be feasible given the new requirement to 
drill to original total depth regardless of his intentions for the well. If Mr. Giles encounters unexpected problems he will 
advise District 2 staff right away, and hopes that staff will be flexible concerning an extended deadline date in those 
circumstances. 

Please contact me with any questions or comments you might have. I would also appreciate you advising me now if an 
extended deadline date is not possible under any circumstance. 

Thank you, 

Jon Schlatter 
Attorney 
Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy, Cht. 

300 N Mead Ste 200 
Wichita KS 67202-2745 
316-262-2671 
316-262-5991 (FAX) 
jschlatter@morrislaing.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE; This e-mail transmission, and any documents, files or previous e-mail messages attached to it 
may contain confidential information that is legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible 
for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of 
the information contained in or attached to this transaction is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this transmission 
in error, please immediately notify us by rely e-mail, by forwarding this to jblack@morrislaing.com or by telephone at (316) 
262-2671, and destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading or saving in any manner. Thank you. 

IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, please note that to the extent 
this communication and any attachments contain any federal tax advice, such advice is not intended or written to be used, 
and cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code, or for 
promoting, marketing, or recommending to another person any transaction, arrangement or matter addressed herein. 
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Jeff Klock 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Mr. Schlatter, 

Jeff Klock 
Friday, July 14, 2017 3:57 PM 
'Jonathan Schlatter' 
Jon Myers; Ryan A. Hoffman; Jonathan Hill 
Wright #1 OWWO 
Schlatter Spreadsheet.pdf; Giles Well Inventory_Compliance.xlsx; 2014 Notice of 
Intent.pdf; 2015 Notice of Intent.pdf 

You are correct that my letter dated June 26, 2017 requires Mr. Giles to either compete the 
well or plug it, by July 26, 2017. However, Staff's awareness that the Wright #1 OWWO was 
not properly plugged was determined independent of Mr. Giles's recent work. Specifically, 
Staff is aware the well was not properly plugged due to its July 8, 2014, lease inspection. 
Further, this is not just a belief, but something your client has already twice admitted, first in 
his July 15, 2015, letter, in which he states the 8 5/8" casing left in the well was not cemented 
in place and he pulled out, and in his Notice of Intent to Drill approved August 31, 2015, in 
which he states the same thing. 

In addition, contrary to your email, I can assure you that nobody on staff has advised Mr. Giles 
that he must drill down to the original total depth of the well. Mr. Giles may elect to plug the 
well at its current depth, or he may continue to recomplete the well to the depth indicated on 
his approved Notice of Intent to drill, namely the Viola formation. July 26, 2017, remains his 
compliance deadline. 

. .- . . ·. ~ -: . \ 

The Wright #1 OWWO has been out of compliance with K.A.R. 82-3-104 since 2014, When Mr. 
Giles dug it out. This was brought to the attention of both you and your client no later than 
September 2015, in a meeting where I provide both of you a spreadsheet with all of Mr. Giles's 
compliance issues. At that time, I stated that from Staff's perspective, the number one issue 
was the Wright #1 OWWO, because it was a raw borehole with fluid at 25 feet. You later 
provided Jon Myers, Staff Litigation Counsel, with a spreadsheet outlining the corrective action 
that would be taken to bring Mr. Giles into compliance. You stated the Wright #1 OWWO 
would be completed or plugged upon the completion of the McCullough #12 SWD. That well 
was completed on October 27, 2015. 

In Mr. Giles's July 15, 2015, letter, he stated that the reason he wanted to wait on the Wright 
#1 OWWO is that he did not have a rotary rig available to him until he washed down the 
McCullough #12, and that he did not feel that his other equipment was powerful enough to 
handle the Wright #1 OWWO. To Staff's knowledge, a rotary rig was never used on this well. 
The casing was not cemented in place until September 7, 2016, when Consolidated Oil Well 

1 
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Services did the work. It took one year from our September 2015 meeting for Mr. Giles to get 
the surface casing set and cemented in place. The well sat as a raw borehole during that time, 
in violation of Commission regulations. 

Staff believes it has been more than generous with the time allowed to recomplete this well. It 
remains in violation of Commission regulations, and the July 26, 2017, deadline will not be 
extended. 

Sincerely, 

Jeff Klock 
District 2 Supervisor 

Conservation Division 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
3450 N Rock Road, Building 600, Suite 601 
Wichita, KS 67226 
Phone(316)337-7405 Fax(316)630-4005 
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KCC OIL/GAS REGULATORY OFFICES 
Date: 09/21 /16 

Operator License No: ..,,.3.-27.._0"'"'5~--------
0p Name: RANEY 011 COMPANY, LLC 
Address 1: 4665 BAUER BROOK CT 
Address 2: _____________ _ 

City: LAWRENCE 

State: KS Zip Code: 66049 -
Operator Phone#: _(7 ..... 8_5_) .._74 ..... 9.._-,_06,..,..7.....,2 _____ _ 

Reason for Investigation: 

!SURFACE EXCEPTION/ SETTING LINER 

Problem: 

Persons Contacted: 

!JASON BRUNS 

Findings: 

District: ~ 

D New Situation 

D Response to Request 

D Follow-Up 

Case#: _______ _ 

D Lease Inspection • complaint 

[{]Field Report 

API Well Numbel': 15-035-19562-QQ-01 
Sp~t: NE NW NW SW Scc~Twp~S Rng~E Qw 
2390 Feet from ON {Z] S Line of Section 

46?8 Feet from [ZJE Ow Linc of Section 

GPS: Lat: 37.13455 Long: 96.82237 Date: 9/21/16 

Lease Name: PRAY SWD Well#: _._ ____ _ 

County: ..;;:;C~o\.:.:..:vl:.;;;...e..__ _________________ _ 

LOCATED & GPS'D PLUGGED WELL, OPERATOR HAD CELLAR & WELL HEAD DUG OUT. CEMENT@ 
SURFACE ON 8-5-8" SURFACE CASING. 

10-3-2016 
RIH W/1" TBG ON ON BACKSIDE 5-1/2" CASING@ 370', CONSOLIDATED OILWELL SERVICES MIXED & 
PUMPED 115 SXS 60/44 POZMIX 1%CC 1/4# POLY FLAKE TO SURFACE. CEMENT CIRCULATED. CEMENT 
TICKET# 51422. DID CELLAR WORK. RIH W/4-1/2" LINER, TAGGED BOTTOM & SET CASING @ 2070'. 
CONSOLIDATED OILWELL ESTABLISHED CIRCULATION, MIXED & PUMPED 100 SXS CLASS A COMMON 4% 
GEL 3/4% CC 1/2# POLY FLAKE 1% CDJ-26 TO SURFACE. CEMENT CIRCULATED. CEMENT TICKET# 51423. 

Action/Recommendations: 

Verification Sources: 

§RBDMS BKGS 
T-1 Database District Files 

Other: LEASE INSPECTION 
Retain I Copy District Office 
Send I Copy to Conservation Division 

Follow Up Required Oves ONo 13 Date: ________ _ 

BTA Program 

Courthouse By: DUANE KRUEGER 

Photos Taken: _,_,N...,,.O"-----

Form: 10/19/2016 
Exhibit 5 
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111111111111 11111 1111111111 1111111111 11111111 
Confidentiality Requested: 

D Yes Ill No 

KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION DIVISION 

1185051 Form AC0-1 
August 2013 

Form must be Typed 
Form must be Signed 

All blanks must be Filled WELL COMPLETION FORM 
WELL HISTORY - DESCRIPTION OF WELL & LEASE 

OPERATOR: License # __ 54_4_6 _____________ _ 

Name: Giles, Benjamin M. 

Address 1: 346 S. LULU 

Address 2: ____________________ _ 

City: WICHITA State:~ Zip: 67211 + ___ _ 

Contact Person: __ B-'-en------'-G-'il-'-es-'----------------

Phone: ( ~) _2_6_5-_1_99_2 ____________ _ 

CONTRACTOR: License # _5_4_4_6 ____________ _ 

Name: __ G_i_le_s_, _B_en_j_a_m_in_M_. _____________ _ 

Wellsite Geologist: _n_o_n_e _______________ _ 

Purchaser: Maclaskey Oilfield Services 

Designate Type of Completion: 

D NewWell 

[i!Oil 

D Re-Entry [2] Workover 

D Gas 

0 OG 

owsw 

0 D&A 

0 CM (Coal Bed Methane) 

0 SWD 

0 ENHR 

0GSW 

0 SIOW 

0SIGW 

0 Temp.Abd. 

D Cathodic D Other (Core, Exp/., etc.): _________ _ 

If Workover/Re-entry: Old Well Info as follows: 

Operator: Saco Oil Co 

Well Name: _G_e_e_r #_2 _________________ _ 

Original Comp. Date: 06/13/1963 Original Total Depth: _2_54_3 __ _ 

D Deepening GJ Re-perf. D Conv. to ENHR D Conv. to SWD 

Plug Back 

D Commingled 

D Dual Completion 

0 SWD 

0 ENHR 

0 GSW 

11/20/2013 

D Conv. to GSW D Conv. to Producer 

Permit#: _________ _ 

Permit#: _________ _ 

Permit#: _________ _ 

Permit#: _________ _ 

Permit#: _________ _ 

11/20/2013 

Spud Date or 
Recompletion Date 

Date Reached TD Completion Date or 
Recompletion Date 

AFFIDAVIT 

API No. 15 __ 1_5_-0_1_5_-0_1_49_0_-_00_-_0_1 ___________ _ 

Spot Description:_E_2_E_2_N_E ______________ _ 

_ - E2 _E2 _NE Sec. 32 Twp.~S. R. 4 @EastOWest 

1320 Feet from Ill North / D South Line of Section 

_3_3_0 ______ Feet from [l] East / D West Line of Section 

Footages Calculated from Nearest Outside Section Corner: 

[l]NE • NW • sE • sw 

GPS Location: Lat: ________ , Long: _______ _ 
(e.g. xx.xxxxx) (e.g. -xxx.xxxxx) 

Datum: 0 NAD27 0 NAD83 0 WGS84 

County:_B_u_tl_e_r ___________________ _ 

Lease Name: FL YING J GEER Well #: 2 OWWO 

Field Name: -----'P-'l=E.:.._;R=C=E=-------------------

Producing Formation: -'-'M..;..;.l-=-S-=-S'-"ISC...CS'-'-IP'---'-P'-I ___________ _ 

Elevation: Ground:_13_2_2 ____ Kelly Bushing: _1_33_8 ____ _ 

Total Vertical Depth: 2543 Plug Back Total Depth: _____ _ 

Amount of Surface Pipe Set and Cemented at: _1_3_0 ______ Feet 

Multiple Stage Cementing Collar Used? D Yes 0 No 

If yes, show depth set: _______________ Feet 

If Alternate II completion, cement circulated from: _______ _ 

feet depth to: ________ w/ _________ sx cmt. 

Drilling Fluid Management Plan 
(Data must be collected from the Reserve Pit) 

Chloride content: _____ ppm Fluid volume: _____ bbls 

Dewatering method used: _______________ _ 

Location of fluid disposal if hauled off site: 

Operator Name: __________________ _ 

Lease Name: ________ License#: _______ _ 

Quarter __ Sec. __ Twp. __ S. R. ___ 0East0West 

Countv: ________ Permit#: _________ _ 

KCC Office Use ONLY 
I am the affiant and I hereby certify that all requirements of the statutes, rules and 

regulations promulgated to regulate the oil and gas industry have been fully complied 

with and the statements herein are complete and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

D Confidentiality Requested 
Date: ________________ _ 

D Confidential Release Date: __________ _ 

Submitted Electronically 
D Wireline Log Received 

D Geologist Report Received 

D UIC Distribution 

ALT • I ll] 11 • Ill Approved by: Deanna Garrison Date: 01/29/2014 
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Page Two IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 
1185051 

Operator Name: Giles, Benjamin M. Lease Name: FL YING J GEER Well#: 2 OWWO 

Sec.E__ Twp?_S __ S. R.4__ O East D West County: _B_u_t_le_r ______________________ _ 

INSTRUCTIONS: Show important tops of formations penetrated. Detail all cores. Report all final copies of drill stems tests giving interval tested, time tool 

open and closed, flowing and shut-in pressures, whether shut-in pressure reached static level, hydrostatic pressures, bottom hole temperature, fluid recovery, 

and flow rates if gas to surface test, along with final chart(s). Attach extra sheet if more space is needed. 

Final Radioactivity Log, Final Logs run to obtain Geophysical Data and Final Electric Logs must be emailed to kcc-well-logs@kcc.ks.gov. Digital electronic log 

files must be submitted in LAS version 2.0 or newer AND an image file (TIFF or PDF). 

Drill Stem Tests Taken 

(Attach Additional Sheets) 

Samples Sent to Geological Survey 

Cores Taken 

Electric Log Run 

List All E. Logs Run: 

Purpose of String Size Hole 
Drilled 

Purpose: Depth 

Perforate 
Top Bottom 

__ Protect Casing -__ Plug Back TD 
Plug Off Zone 

-

• Yes IZ] No 0 Log Formation (Top), Depth and Datum 

OYes IZJNo 
Name 1sJ~P LANSING 

• Yes [{I No KANSAS CITY 2102 

• Yes IZJNo MISSISSIPPI 2504 

CASING RECORD D New Dused 
Report all strings set-conductor, surface, intermediate, production, etc. 

Size Casing Weight Setting 
Set (In O.D.) Lbs./ Ft. Depth 

ADDITIONAL CEMENTING/ SQUEEZE RECORD 

Type of Cement # Sacks Used 

Type of # Sacks 
Cement Used 

Type and Percent Additives 

(If No, skip questions 2 and 3) 

(If No, skip question 3) 

~ Sample 

Datum 
-497 

-764 

-1166 

Type and Percent 
Additives 

Did you perform a hydraulic fracturing treatment on this well? D Yes 

Does the volume of the total base fluid of the hydraulic fracturing treatment exceed 350,000 gallons? D Yes 

Was the hydraulic fracturing treatment information submitted to the chemical disclosure registry? D Yes 

[{] No 

ONo 

• No (If No, fill out Page Three of the AC0-1) 

Shots Per Foot PERFORATION RECORD - Bridge Plugs Set/Type Acid, Fracture, Shot, Cement Squeeze Record 
Specify Footage of Each Interval Perforated (Amount and Kind of Material Used) Depth 

TUBING RECORD: Size: Set At: Packer At: Liner Run: 
OYes ONo 

Date of First, Resumed Production, SWD or ENHR. Producing Method: 

D Flowing D Pumping D Gas Lift D Other (Explain) 

Estimated Production 

I 
Oil Bbls. Gas Mcf 

I 
Water Bbls. Gas-Oil Ratio Gravity 

Per 24 Hours 

DISPOSITION OF GAS: METHOD OF COMPLETION: PRODUCTION INTERVAL: 

Ovented Osold D Used on Lease D Open Hole OPerf. D Dually Comp. D Commingled 
(Submit AC0-5) (Submit AC0-4) 

(If vented, Submit AC0-18.) D Other (Specify) 

Mail to: KCC - Conservation Division, 130 S. Market - Room 2078, Wichita, Kansas 67202 Exhibit 6 
Page 2 of 2



Jay Scott Emler, Chair 

Shari Feist Albrecht, Commissioner 

Pat Apple, Commissioner 

GILES, BENJAMIN M. 
346 S. LULU 
WICHITA KS 67211 

Corporation Commission 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

RE: TEMPORARYABANDONMENT 
API Well No. 15-015-01490-00-01 
FL YING J GEER 2 OWWO 
32-25S-4E, E2E2NE 
BUTLER County_, Kansas 

Operator: 

Sam Brownback, Governor 

October 19, 2016 

KCC Lic.-5446 

On August 30, 2016, a lease inspection documented a probable violation of the following 
regulation at at the referenced well: 

• K.A.R. 82-3-111. Within 90 days after operations cease on a well, the operator must 
return the well to service, plug the well, or obtain approval for temporary abandonment 
status. 

Failure to remedy this violation 
by NOVEMBER 16, 2016 

shall be punishable by a $100 pe_nalty. 

You may contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

JONATHAN HILL 
KCC District # 2 

Exhibit 7 
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KOLAR: Kansas Online Automated Reporting - Fonn Details Page 1 of 1 

Form Details 
Group 10 14785, Kee Lieenso 5446 • user 10 29186 Touni R4M)' Logout Benjamin Giles 

Back to Well Completion 

FLYING J GEER 2 OWWO (1327479) 

AcUona Attachments 
...,l_rm_P_D_F _________ ----t f View PDFI 

elete ~TOR Additional Sutface Owner Delete 
E!d~iit--------------4 b\ddAflOCMIO@ 

annot Submit 

Download Fracklng Disclosure Template 

Remarks 

remarks to KCC 

No Remarks 

---••M•-•••---•• -----•••--• • •• • •• ••-•M•• •-••-•-• •••••••• 

Problems Preventing Submission 
Form Field 

bontrador License Number Contractor Ur.ense is Invalid. 

Remarks 

Error Message 

:I I 

Fot any tfino rnoctob1 tho opo11llcr or on INl!Mllf of tho opo,olot, 1110 cporuto1 on \l<flQSO bohlllf lhotlllO wa, m:ldo 1& 10Sjl0n1lblo fot compd11neo V;ilh eu ComrMslon rlll<)a ond •ao~ rvlat!Qg lo tho Mno •nd oar pomil 
llsuodl,o/l/lOCOlllllislfOII. 

https://kolar.kgs.ku.edu/kcc/detail/operatorEditDetail.cfm?docID= 13274 79 1/13/2017 
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• 

Confidentiality Requested: 
• Yes !lJNo 

KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION DIVISION 

FormAC0-1 
Augusl2013 

Form must be lyped 
Fonn must be Signed 

All blanks must be FIiied WELL COMPLETION FORM 
WELL HISTORY· D SCRIPTION OF WELL & LEASE 

OPERATOR: License #_544_6 _________ -+---':..._ 

Name: Giles, Benjamin M. 

Address 1: 346 S. LULU 

Addrass2: _____________ ~~-1-~,_.. 

City: WICHITA 

Contact Person: _.B __ e-.:n.,;:;G=fl=es~-------1-.:is...,..----
Phone: (~) _26_5-_1_9_92 _____ ~-F-----
CONTRACTOR: License #_54_4_6 ____ -#--+---..P,,.,---

Name: ___________ -4-_,~---..J.;__,1--

WellsiteGeotogist:_n_o_n_e ______ """""",,,___,;;~~~,__ 

Purchaser: Macfaske OIifieid Services 

Original Comp. Oat : -r>;.:..:.;:;:...:.::""""""-1 

D Deepening 

D Plug Back 

AFFIDAVIT 

11/20/2013 
Completion Dale or 
Recomplotlon Date 

API No. 15 • 15-015•01490-00-01 

Spol Oescriptfon:_E_2_E_2_N_E ____________ _ 

-· E2 .E2 .Ne Ser. 32 1\vp ~- R. 4 @East• West 

-=.:;..:;... _____ Feet from !Zl North I • South Une of Section 

-""'------ Feet from fll East / 0 West Una of Section 

afcutated from Nearest Outside Section Comer: 

NE • Nw Ose Osw 
-------•Long: ______ _ 

(o.g. 10t.10t1tJ0t} (O,fl, •#JOUOOOUt} 

Datum: D NA027 0 NAD83 D WGS84 

County: Butler 

Lease Name: FL YING J GEER Well#: 20WWO 

Field Name: _________________ _ 

Producing Formation: .:.::M::is:.:s:!:iss:::i.c:Jppr:::i ___________ _ 

Elevation: Ground: 1322 Kelly Bushing: ____ 13=3=8 ___ _ 

Total Vertical Depth: 2543 Plug Back Total Depth: ____ _ 

Amount of Surface Pipe Set and Cemented at: _1_3o ______ Feet 

Mulliple Stage Cementing Collar Used? 0 Yes {Z] No 

If yes, show depth set: _____________ Feet 

If Alternate II completion, cement droulated from: ______ _ 

feel depth to: _______ w/ ________ sx cmt. 

Drllllng Fluld Management Plan 
(Oata must bs caUeded from the Rnc,rve l'itJ 

Chloride content: _____ ppm Auld volume: _____ bbls 

Oewaterlng method used: _____________ _ 

Location of fluid disposal If hauled off site: 

Operator Name: ________________ _ 

Lease Name: ________ Ucense #: ______ _ 

Quarter __ Sec. __ Twp. __ s. A. ___ 0East0West 

Counlv: ····-----· . ·-·- Permit#: ________ _ 

I am the affiant and I hereby certify that all requirements of the statutes, rules and 
regulations promulgated to regutate the oll and gas Industry have been fully compUed 
wilh and the statements herein are compfele and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

KCC Office Use ONLY 

0 COnfldentlatlly Requested 
Date: ______________ _ 

0 ConfldentlOI Reloose Dato: ________ _ 

D Wlretlne Log Received 
Signature: ____________________ _ 0 Geologtat Report Received 

Title: ____________ Oate: _______ _ 0 UIC Distribution 
ALT 01011 0111 Approvedby: ___ Oate: __ _ Exhibit 8 
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Operator Name: GIies, Benjamin M. Lease Name: FLYING J GEER Well#: 20WWO 
Sec.~ T\ef,.L_s. R.4 __ (]East • West County: _B_u_tl_er ____________________ _ 

INSTRUCTIONS: Show important tops of formations penetrated. De all cores. Report atl final copies of drill stems tests gMng Interval tested, time tool 
open end ctosed, flowing and shut-In pressures, whether shut-in pre sur reached static level, hydrostatic pressures, bottom hole temperature, fluld recovery, 
and flow rates If gas to surfaoe test, along with final chart(s). Atta ex sheet if more space Is needed. 

Final Radioactivity Log, Final Legs run to obtain Geophysical D a Ffnal etectric Logs must be emalled to kcc-well-logs@kcc.ks.gov. Digital etectronlc log 
files must be submitted ln LAS version 2.0 or newer ANO an i ge Ii IFF or PDF). 

Drill Stem Tests Taken 
(Attaeh Addllfonal Sheets) 

Samples Sent to Geological Survey 

Cores Taken 
Eleclric Log Run 

List All E. Logs Run: 

Purpose of Siring 

Production 

Purpose: 

TUBING RECORD: 

2.375 

7.875 

• Yes 

SelAt: 

2480 

Formation (Top), Depth and Datum 

0 New Ouse<1 
rface, lnlermedlale, production, etc. 

Sellln9 1\'1)8of 
Depto Cement 

1JgP 
2102 

2504 

#Sacks 
Used 

2545 Class A Comrru>n 150 

~Sample 

Datum 
-497 

-764 

•1166 

Type and Percent 
Additives 

CAF-3821 

# Sacks Used ~ and Percent Additives 

Packer At: 

Oves 
• Yes 
0Yes 

(II No, Skip qu0$liOM 2 and 3} 

(II No, skip qusslion 3} 

(II No, fill out Page 1broe of the ACO•f} 

Acid, Fracture, Shot, Cement Squeeze Record 
(Amount BIid Klndot Material #Jsed) 

none 

UnorRun: 
0Ves 0No 

Depth 

Date of First, Resumed Production. SWD or ENHR. 
09/20/2014 

Producing Method: 
Swabbing 

Estimated Production 
Per24 Hours 

DISPOSITION OF GAS: 

011 

2 

Ovented 0Sotd 0 Used on Lease 

llhvntad, &Jbmit AC0-18.] 

0Ftowing 

Bbls. Gas 

OoponHott 

D 0ther tSIJ,cilyJ 

• Pumping 0GasUft 0 Other (EJtl)laln) 

Mcf Waler 8bls. Gas-On Ratio Gravity 

2 

METHOD OF COMPLETION: PRODUCTION INTEAVAL: 

• Pelf. 0 Dually Comp. D Commtng!od 
(Submit AC0-5) (SubmltAC<J-4) 

Exhibit 8 
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• 

Form AC01 - Well Completion 

Operator Giles, Benjamin M. 

Well Name FL YING J GEER 2J 
Doc ID 1327479 

Exhibit 8 
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.... . . 

¢ CONIOIIDA111D ... lerNUMBER 48590 
....... Ani,I.US ~ o./ f?,,_.-' LOCATION c;,.\ 0.r>, ~&o 

r~.J FOREMAN ~11t-z-z c.-r 
PO Box 884, Chanute, Ks etnao FJELD TICKET & TREATMENT REPORT 
e2MS1-n10 or BOCM87~e CEMENT 

QUAHJJY or UNITS DESCRIPTION of 8ERVl9U or PRODUCT UHJrPRfCI! TOT'~. 

SALESTAX 

~~ fl DllMA~ TOYAL a..;...,; ___ _, 

AUTHORIZTIO~~~re Tlll.E.__________ DATE._ ____ _ 

I acknowlodge that the payment terme, unlna apectncally amended In wrmng on tho front or the fonn or llbtho cuatomer'e 
account records, at our office, and condHlone of eervloe on the back of th la form are In effect for 6f>rvloos 1donUffect on this form. , , 

Exhibit 8 
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) ..... ---------
CCMUl.'M.JIIA1111!at M(TTO · 

Clll• 'Mtll.l~. a.~G. Consolfdated OH Well Services. LLC 
Dept. 970 

P.O. Box 4346 
Houston, TX 77210-4346 

nwo:rCB 

MAINOFFICE 
P.O. Box884 

Chanute. KS 88720 
620/431•9210 • 1-800/487-8878 

Fa>c 620/431-0012 

7nvoice # 269685 
=======================================aaaaa=======•==aaaaa===============aaa=== 
Invoice Date: 07/31/2014 Terms: 0/30/10,n/30 Page 1 

GllBS, BBN 
DBA MWM OIL CO., INC. 
346 S. LlJiaV 
WXCBI'l'A KS 67211 
(316)265-1992 

Description 
MDl. 8t1Llt DBLZVBRY 

Part Number 
1104S 

Description 
CLASS •Aa CBMBNT (SALB) 
PIUD.atJM GBL / DBNTONl'.rB 
JrL- 115 (l'LUID LOSS) 
CBHBNT P'R:CCTION RBDUCBR 
CAI' - 38 

11188 
1135A 
1137 
1146 
4404 
4156 

4 1/2° RUBBBR PLUG 
l'LOA'l' SHOB 4 1/2" 

Sublet Performed 
9996-180 

Description 
CBHBNT MATBRXAL D:tSCOUNT 

446 
446 
574 
692 

Description 
CBMBlff PUMP 
BQUIPMBNT MILBAGB (ONB WAY) 
WATBR TRANSPORT (CBMBJ.ff) 
80 BBL VACUUM TRUCK (CBMBN'.l') 

32/25S/4E 
07/23/2014 

KS 

Hours Unit Price 
1.00 368.00 

Qty Unit Price 
150.00 15.7000 
S64.00 .2200 
70.00 11.0800 
70.00 8.4800 
21.00 8.5100 
1.00 47.2500 
1.00 238.0000 

Hours 
1.00 

15.00 
3.00 
3.00 

Um.t Prioe 
1085.00 

4.20 
120.00 
90.00 

'l'otal 
368.00 

'l'otal 
2355.00 

124.08 
775.60 
593.60 
178.71 
47.25 

238.00 

Total 
-1208.09 

'l'otal 
1085.00 

63.00 
360.00 
270.00 

Amount Due 6734.22 if paid after 08/10/2014 

aaaaacama===•==========================================aaaaamamm================ 
Parts: 4312.24 Freight: .oo Tax: 198.66 AR 5448.81 
Labors .oo Misca .oo Total: 5448.81 
Sublts -1208.09 Supplies: .00 Change: .oo 
aaaaaaa•================•===~===aama====•=•===••a•••====aaamaa===maaac•=•=a=a=== 

Signed~----------------------
~oK EI.DORAD_qt....KS 

3181.122-wa 
EUREKA KS 
G20IS8$,7684 POHCA-fK 580l7 

Date. _______ _ 

an.um&. WI 
3071tJ8G.Gt4 

CUSHING.OK 
9tWS-28SO 
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.• . , . 

" 

CoNlo&IJA111D ... JSTNUMBER 48590 • ._._IL LOCATtON ~\. Oc>1~do 
...... A U.IIO ~ f ~r FOREMAN ~11"'2-Z, 

. PO lox184, Chanute, KS mao FIELD TICKET & TREATMENT R~ PORT 
820-431-mo or 80CMl7-8878 CEMENT 

RANGE 

TRUCKI DRIVER 

.... ' 

. . . 

8ALE8TAX 

~~- Tm~ ._ __ _ sm fJ. eanMATED 

. AUTHORlmON~~ re llTLE1--------- DA1E_._ ____ _ 

I ecknowJDdge thot the payment tenne, union apoclftcally amend ad In WJlUng on tho front of the form or IR\the ouatomet, 
account recoNf e, at our office, and condltJone of aeNlce on th• back cf thle fonn are In affect for aorvlcea fd~fftfl on tide fann. , , 

i 
i 
1-
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~ coNSOL1DAT&&> 
• OIIWall~U .. C 

, B~ 884, Chanute, KS 66720 
io-431-9210 or 800-447-8676 

p.5 

~~liOO!iffP TICKET NUMBER 4 315 0 
- JlJ:lj LOCATION _L_KJ.~ 

FOREMAN Z" ofb,,, /11 
FIELD TICKET & TREATMENT REPORT 

. CEMENT 

ZIP CODE 

l:/7:LI I 
HOLE s-. _ __..,.::;..,a ____ HOLE DEPTH,--llii...._...,..,c__ 

. ______ TUBING. _________ _ 

QUANrrY Or' UNrrs DESCRIPTION of SERVICES or PRODUCT UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

PUMP CHARGE 

R- :wn7 • ESTIMATED 

(\ TOTAL 
AUTHORJZTION ~u TITLE,____________ DA.TE. _______ _ 

I acknowledge tlN1utfr~ment terms. unless apeclflcally amended In writing on the front of the form or In the customer's 
account recorda, at our office, and conditions of service on the back otthls form are In effect for services Identified on this fon 
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Con5ervotion Divi$ion 
Dislrld Office No. 2 
3A50 N. Rock Rood 
Building 600, Suite 601 
Wichita, KS 67226 

Pal Apple, Chainnan 
Shari Feist Albrecht, Commis~ioncr 
Jay Scott Emler, Commissioner 

April 14, 2017 

Benjamin M. Giles 
346 S. Lulu 
Wichita, KS 67211 

,1"1(Jirt.il-!-l1> _ 
~t, ........ ~1 . 

" •••••••••• ·1 
_ _,. ......... ' . ' 
. ... . . '••. ansas 

Corporation Commission 

KCC#5446 

Re: Seidl 1 OWWO, SE SE NE, Sec. 34-25-3E, BU Co. -15-015-20127-00-02 
Flying J Geer 2 OWWO, E2 E2 NE, Sec. 32-25-4E, BU Co. -15-015-01490-00-0l 
Ray A 1, NW NW SW, Sec. 34-25-3E, BU Co. -15-015-20784-00-00 
Ralston I, NE NW SE, Sec. 10-26-4E, BU Co. -15-015-40140-00-00 

Dear Mr. Giles, 

Phone: 316-337-7400 
Fax: 316-630-.4005 

http://lccd.s.gov/ 

Sam Bruwnbac\;. GO\·ernor 

The top plug on the Seidl #1 OWWO fell back to 61' from surface and must be topped off prior to cutting 
the casing below grade and restoring the location. If the casing fills with water you must bail the water out of 
the casing prior to dumping any cement from the surface. The open workover pits must be emptied and closed 
by April 28, 2017. 

This office has not received the bond log required on the Flying J Geer 2 OWWO. The bond log must be run 
by April 28, 2017. Notify this office when the Jog will be run so staff can be onsite to witness. 

The Ralston #1 was tested on March 23,2017 and passed a casing MIT. A CP-11 l must be filed by 
ApriJ 21, 2017 for Temporary Abandonment approval. 

The Ray A# l must have an MIT of the casing for Temporary Abandonment approval. 

Sinerely, 

~ .. .-\.,\ ~'.lt.:s~ 
Jeff Klock 
District 2 Supervisor 

Cc: Jon Myers - Litigation Counsel 
Jonathan Hill - ECRS 
Dan Fox - Compliance Officer 
Jon Schlatter - Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy, Cht. 

l 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Direct Testimony 
Prepared by Jeff Klock 

Docket No. I 8-CONS-3167-CPEN & 
I 7-CONS-3684-CPEN et al. (consolidated) 

I, Paula Murray, certify that on '"a~BI L d~ , 2018, I did cause a true and correct 
copy of the Pre-Filed Testimony of Jeff Klock to be served by United States mail, first class, 
postage prepaid to the following: 

Jonathan A. Schlatter 
Morris Laing et al. 
300 N. Mead, Suite 200 
Wichita, Kansas 67202 
Attorney for Benjamin M. Giles 

And by email to: 

Dustin Kirk, Assistant General Counsel 
KCC Topeka Office 

~ '.:'5::-0,',MA.~ 
Paula Murray U 
Legal Assistant 
Kansas Corporation Commission 




